## **RESOLUTION 10283**

## A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE BOARD OF APPEALS AS THE DECIDING BODY FOR APPEALS OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) ALLOCATION DECISIONS.

\*\*\*\*\*

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Ordinance 3185, on \_\_\_\_\_, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance 3185 amended Title 2, Chapter 9, of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) establishing the Great Falls Board of Appeals; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission may designate by Ordinance or Resolution the Board of Appeals as the body to hear and decide administrative decisions or actions; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission adopted CDBG allocation policies April 17, 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission wishes, pursuant to its adopted CDBG policies, to have a process in place to hear and decide any appeals of administrative CDBG allocation decisions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- 1. The Great Falls Board of Appeals is hereby designated the body to hear and decide appeals of administrative CDBG allocation decisions; and
- 2. The board shall have the authority to affirm, reverse, or modify CDBG allocation decisions within its discretion in accordance with established policies and procedures.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION** that this Resolution shall become effective thirty (30) days after its passage and adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Darcy Dea, Deputy City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Joseph P. Cik, Assistant City Attorney